

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

60

Chapter 68.

Resolve in aid of Carratunk for repairing road from Carratunk village to Pleasant pond in said plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the use and aid of said plantation, to be expended on the road from Carratunk village to Pleasant pond in said plantation, for the purpose of making permanent improvements on said road and repairing extraordinary damage caused by the freshet of December, nineteen hundred and one, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Somerset county, said amount to be paid when said commissioners shall certify that the improvements and repairs to that amount have been completed.

Approved March 25, 1903.

Chapter 69.

Resolve in favor of the Farmington State Normal School.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and three, State Normal School, in and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and favor of. four, to furnish and equip a chemical laboratory in the Farmington Normal School; to replace the old furniture; to grade the school grounds; to paint the outside wood work and to repair boiler condemned by the inspector.

Approved March 25, 1903.

Chapter 70.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Houlton.

Resolved. That the sum of four hundred and twenty-three dollars and fourteen cents be appropriated and paid to the town town of, in favor of. of Houlton, said sum being an abatement and refunding of a portion of the state taxes paid by said town for the year nineteen hundred and two.

Approved March 25, 1903.

Carratunk Pl.,

in aid of repairing roads in.

Снар. 68